

Jeremy C. Lieb  
Erik Grafe  
Ian S. Dooley  
Carole A. Holley  
EARTHJUSTICE  
441 W 5th Avenue, Suite 301  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
T: 907.277.2500  
E: jlieb@earthjustice.org  
E: egrafe@earthjustice.org  
E: idooley@earthjustice.org  
E: cholley@earthjustice.org

Eric P. Jorgensen  
EARTHJUSTICE  
325 Fourth Street  
Juneau, AK 99801  
T: 907.586.2751  
E: ejorgensen@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Center for Biological Diversity, Defenders of Wildlife, Friends of the Earth, and Greenpeace, Inc.*

Kristen Monsell  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY  
1212 Broadway, St. #800  
Oakland, CA 94612  
T: 510.844.7100  
E: kmonsell@biologicaldiversity.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Center for Biological Diversity*

Cecilia Segal  
Ann Alexander (admission pending)  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL  
111 Sutter St., 21st floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
T: 415.875.6100 / 415.875.6190  
E: csegal@nrdc.org  
E: aalexander@nrdc.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Natural Resources Defense Council*

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;  
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE; FRIENDS OF THE  
EARTH; GREENPEACE, INC.; and NATURAL  
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT; UNITED  
STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; NATIONAL  
MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; DEB HAALAND, in  
her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; TOMMY  
P. BEAUDREAU, in his official capacity as Deputy  
Secretary of the Interior; GINA M. RAIMONDO, in her  
official capacity as Secretary of Commerce; STEVEN  
COHN, in his official capacity as Alaska State Director of  
Bureau of Land Management; SARA BOARIO, in her  
official capacity as Regional Director of United States Fish  
and Wildlife Service; and JONATHAN KURLAND, in his  
official capacity as Regional Administrator of National  
Marine Fisheries Service,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC.; ARCTIC SLOPE  
REGIONAL CORPORATION; NORTH SLOPE  
BOROUGH; KUUKPIK CORPORATION; and STATE  
OF ALASKA,

*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.*

) **No. 23-35227**  
)  
)  
)  
) **On Appeal from the United**  
) **States District Court for the**  
) **District of Alaska**  
)  
) **No. 3:23-cv-00061-SLG**  
) **Hon. Sharon L. Gleason**

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION PER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.....	6
A. Plaintiffs demonstrated a likelihood of success on their underlying claim that BLM violated NEPA by failing to consider reasonable alternatives.....	6
B. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their appeal of the denial of their preliminary injunction.....	11
II. Plaintiffs are likely to suffer irreparable harm without an injunction. ....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ declarants fully documented irreparable harm from this winter’s construction activities.....	11
B. The district court erred in dismissing Plaintiffs’ evidence of harm.....	15
III. The balance of equities and public interest tip in Plaintiffs’ favor. ....	18
A. Plaintiffs have established immediate and permanent harm, while Intervenor’s have shown only temporary harm.....	18
B. The district court skewed its balancing analysis by improperly minimizing Plaintiffs’ harm and inflating Intervenor’s’.....	21
C. An injunction pending appeal is in the public interest.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO .....	26
CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6 AND FORM 17.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 15, 16, 23
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	15, 21, 22
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	18, 20, 23, 24
<i>N. Alaska Env't Ctr. v. Hodel</i> , 803 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>N. Alaska Env't Ctr. v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	9-10
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20, 23
<i>Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 472 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 20
<i>Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. BLM</i> , 2021 WL 454280 (D. Alaska Feb. 6, 2021) .....	4, 15, 17
<i>Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. BLM</i> , 2021 WL 4228689 (9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2021) .....	4, 17

<i>Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. BLM</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021) .....	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 996 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 6503(b) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 6504(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(b) .....	2, 6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(i)(6).....	19
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
43 C.F.R. § 2361.1(e)(1).....	9
43 C.F.R. § 3135.2 .....	19
43 C.F.R. § 3135.2(a)(1), (3) .....	9
<b>FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES</b>	
42 Fed. Reg. 28,723 (June 3, 1977) .....	3
<b>RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a) .....	1
Circuit Rule 27-3.....	1
